were reported nationwide with Lagos accounting for 

twenty (20) incidents. In 2023, fifty two (52) 

buildings collapsed with Lagos seventeen (17) 

incidents and in 2024, twenty one (21) cases were 

reported with Lagos five (5) incidents. Altogether, 

one hundred and thirty five (135) building collapsed 

between 2022 and 2023 with at least twenty six (26) 

people died. 

Some of notable collapsed buildings in Nigeria are 

depicted in Table 1. 

Table 1: Notable Collapsed Buildings in Nigeria from 2021 - 2025 

S/N

[...]

It focused on data obtained 

from Architecture students of five selected public 

universities (accredited universities by NUC and 

ARCON) in Southwestern Nigeria where 

Architecture is offered. The research approach 

adopted for this study was quantitative. 

Seven hundred and two (702) students formed the 

population of this study, that is, one hundred and 

two (102) students from LAUTECH, eighty nine 

(89) students from OOU, two hundred and forty five 

(245) students from FUTA, one hundred and 

seventeen (117) students from OAU and two 

hundred and forty five (245) students from 

UNILAG. The sample frame and sample size of the 

study were the same. The distribution is depicted in 

Table 1. 

Table 1: Population of the Study 

S/N Name of University  Duration  Level  Number of 

students 

sampled 

Total number

[...]

Source: Authors Compilation, 2023           

The total number of questionnaire distributed was seven hundred and two (702) and the total feedback was five 

hundred and forty one (541) representing 77.1% as shown in Table 2 below 

Table 2:  Questionnaire Distributed and Retrieved 

S/N Name of University  Duration Level  Questionnaire 

Distributed 

Questionnaire 

Received 

Total              Total 

Distributed  Received

[...]

income accruable to the sampled students on 

monthly basis. 

The study observed a difference that is significant at 

alpha level of 95% (X2 = 68.108, degree of freedom 

(df) = 20.0, probability value (p-value) = 0.000). 

Majority (72.1%) of the students had monthly 

income below twenty-five thousand naira 

(<N25,000) only, which is less than a thousand naira 

(<N1000) per day. This would definitely affect the 

students adversely due to economic meltdown and 

lockdown in Nigeria. It would also affect them 

physically, psychologically, and academically in 

terms of needs and well-being such as feeding, 

clothing, transportation, acquiring textbooks, 

drawing instruments and other materials. Only few 

(16.9%) of the students had monthly income above 

thirty-five thousand naira (>N35,000) which was 

above a thousand naira (>N1000) only per day.  

Students can only settle down to read, understand 

and do well academically especially Building 

structures when they are averagely balanced 

financially. 

Studying the understanding of students in Building